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DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

Complainant
:
Mr F Payne

Scheme
:
West Midlands Police Pension Scheme

Respondent
:
West Midlands Police Authority (WMP)

Regulations
:
Police Pension Regulations 1987

THE MATTERS FOR INVESTIGATION

1. Mr Payne alleged that WMP disregarded the advice of an independent medical referee appointed to determine his entitlement to injury pension under the Regulations.  He said that his injury pension is less than it should be.

2. Some of the issues before me might been seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.   

MATERIAL FACTS
3. Mr Payne had been retired from the Police Force on grounds of ill health.  He received an ill health pension and injury pension subject to the provisions of the Regulations.  Following a long period of dispute over his degree of disablement, on 20 September 1999 the Home Office notified him that Dr R Cooke, an independent occupational health specialist, had been appointed as the medical referee to decide his appeal (under Regulation H2 of the Regulations) against an earlier award of injury pension.  

4. Regulation H2(3) of the Regulations states :

“The decision of the medical referee shall, if he disagrees with any part of the certificate of the selected medical practitioner, be expressed in the form of a certificate of his decision on any of the questions referred to the selected medical practitioner on which he disagrees with the latter’s decision, and the decision of the medical referee shall, subject to the provisions of Regulation H3, be final”.

Regulation H3(2) states :

“The police authority and the claimant may, by agreement, refer any final decision of a medical authority who has given such a decision to him for reconsideration on fresh evidence, and he shall accordingly reconsider his decision and, if necessary, issue a fresh certificate, which, subject to any further reconsideration … shall be final.” 

5. The above letter of 20 September 1999 also informed Mr Payne that :

“once the referee has reached a decision it is final.  It is therefore most important that you and the police authority make full use of the opportunity to present their case before the appeal is determined.” 

Despite being notified in similar terms, WMP made no submissions in advance of the appeal hearing, which took place on 14 December 1999.  Instead, a written submission was presented at the beginning of the hearing, necessitating an adjournment.  According to Mr Payne, the representatives of WMP also arrived one hour late for the hearing.  In his report, Dr Cooke commented that 

“the late presentation of [WMP’s] submission was unnecessary and clearly prevented full prior consideration of its contents … [WMP should] be advised of this and that they be urged to ensure timely submissions in future cases.” 

6. Mr Payne suffered from two medical conditions – post traumatic stress disorder and a wrist injury.  The crux of the dispute concerns the proper interpretation of Dr Cooke’s certificate, dated 6 January 2000.  Dr Cooke certified that Mr Payne was likely to be permanently disabled from performing the ordinary duties of a police officer and that:

“The appellant’s loss of earning capacity as a result of an injury received in the execution of duty is : 23% (injury to right wrist) plus 60% (post traumatic stress disorder) = 83%”

7. Regulation A12(3) of the Regulations provides that :

“Where it is necessary to determine the degree of a person’s disablement it shall be determined by reference to the degree to which his earning capacity has been affected as a result of an injury …” 

8. WMP considered that the combined effect of the two disabilities on Mr Payne’s earning capacity was not automatically determined by adding the two separate figures (23% and 60%) together, and told Mr Payne that “the determination of this combined effect is in fact the final part of the medical assessment.” 

9. In view of this, WMP decided to refer Mr Payne’s case papers to Dr Doggett, an occupational physician employed by WMP, claiming that it was entitled to do so under Regulation K2 of the Regulations.  Dr Doggett did not examine or interview Mr Payne, but he certified on 3 April 2000 that Mr Payne’s degree of disablement was 60%.  Dr Doggett subsequently completed a fresh certificate on 14 June 2000 in which he stated that Mr Payne’s degree of disablement was “83% until 3/4/2000 when further certificate issued.” However, Dr Doggett carried out another fresh review in May 2001 when he did examine Mr Payne.  Once again, he certified that Mr Payne’s degree of disablement was 60%.  

10. Regulation K2 of the Regulations provides that :

“where an injury pension is payable under these Regulations, the police authority shall, at such intervals as may be suitable, consider whether the degree of the pensioner’s disablement has altered; and if after such consideration the police authority find that the degree of the pensioner’s disablement has substantially altered, the pension shall be revised accordingly.” 

11. It has not been submitted that Mr Payne’s degree of disablement altered between 14 December 1999 and 3 April 2000 (nor that there was a substantial alteration by May 2001, when Dr Doggett reviewed his award again).  WMP said that the referral to Dr Doggett in early 2000 was, in part, to determine whether it would be appropriate to add the two disability percentages together to decide the overall effect on Mr Payne’s earning capacity.

12. Under Regulation B4 of the Regulations the loss of earning capacity determines entitlement to a minimum income guarantee expressed as a percentage of average pensionable pay.  83% disablement entitles a member to a minimum income guarantee of 85%, but this guarantee would reduce to 75% in Mr Payne’s case on the basis of 60% disablement.

13. WMP was invited to submit its response to Mr Payne’s complaint but, instead, sent a statement from Dr Doggett.  Essentially, Dr Doggett gave his reasons for issuing the fresh certificates in April and June 2000, and provided further background.  My investigator suggested that this response did not specifically address what was required, and asked WMP to comment on:

· whether they opposed Mr Payne’s allegations

· their powers to amend the medical referee’s decision, which was said by the Regulations to be final, without obtaining any fresh medical evidence 

· what grounds WMP had for concluding (without asking him) that Dr Cooke did not mean what he said; namely that he considered that Mr Payne’s overall loss of earning capacity was 83%.   

Despite two reminders, WMP did not reply.  My investigator was later informed that the person dealing with the matter at WMP had taken annual leave without preparing a reply or arranging for someone else to do this in her absence.

14. Subsequently, WMP submitted that 

“the view of the Force is that [Dr Cooke] incorrectly assessed the injury award by adding the two percentages together.”

WMP said that this view was shared by the Police Federation’s representative who had been assisting Mr Payne.  They say they had considered seeking judicial review to quash Dr Cooke’s certificate of 6 January 2000.  Mr Payne says they did not do so because they thought their legal advice was not to do so.  WMP added that it believed that a compromise position had been agreed with Mr Payne and his representatives whereby 83% disablement would be deemed to apply until Dr Doggett issued a fresh medical certificate, from which time the rate of disablement would be deemed to be 60%.  WMP felt that it had acted in good faith with the concurrence of Mr Payne’s representatives.  However, Mr Payne denied agreeing to this “compromise” and no written evidence of his agreement has been produced.  WMP see significance in the fact that Mr Payne did not seek to appeal against the later assessments of his disability as 60%.

CONCLUSIONS 

15. I understand that WMP accepts that Mr Payne’s degree of disability did not alter between 14 December 1999 and 3 April 2000.  Consequently, in my opinion it was unreasonable for WMP to seek a fresh medical opinion under Regulation K2 so soon after the final decision given by Dr Cooke.

16. WMP has not explained why it felt that it could place itself in the position of the independent medical referee and, essentially, replace his final decision with one of its own.  Although WMP submits that it acted in good faith in an effort to seek a resolution of this dispute, it has also not explained why it did not take the simple step of contacting Dr Cooke to ask him to clarify his decision.  

17. Unless and until there is some change in Mr Payne’s medical condition his pension entitlement is to be determined in accordance with the decision of the medical referee.  That, whether WMP like it or not, is what final means.  I direct accordingly.

18. The manner in which WMP has handled this matter – albeit that it believes that it has acted properly - has led to some distress for Mr Payne who has had to go to the time and trouble of a complaint to me to have his entitlement reinstated.  To redress that injustice, I am making a further direction for a compensatory payment to be made to Mr Payne.  

DIRECTIONS

19. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination WMP shall effect reinstatement of Mr Payne’s pension to reflect the degree of disablement assessed by the medical referee, ie 83% All amounts underpaid since April 2000 shall be paid to him as a lump sum, with simple interest added at the base rates for the time being quoted by the reference banks calculated from the due dates of payment to the actual date of payment.  

20. In addition, WMP shall pay Mr Payne £300 in compensation for the distress and inconvenience he has suffered resulting from its failure to take the required action in January 2000.  

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

17 July 2003
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